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APR 24 1951

The Honorable Tom Murray

Chairman

Committee «n Post Uilice & Civil Service
U. 5, House of Representatives
Washington 25, D, C,

Dear Mr, Chairman:

Thank you for your letter of 10 April 1951 requesting
sar comments on H. R, 245, a bill t¢ autherize payment after
June 30, 195] far unused apnual leave accumulated by Faederal
employees during the calendar year 1950, The Central
Intelligence Agency wholeheartedly supporis the passage of
H.R. 245,

As you know, the Central Intelligence ~gency is
charged by the National Security Act of 1947 with the cocedina-
tion of the intelligence activities of the "Tnited States in the
interest of national security. Jur employees have been very
hard hit by Seetion 1212 of the Cenersl Appropriation Aet,

1951 (P. L. 759, 8lst Cungress), The iavasion +f Korea last

June and the resultant emergency has increascd the Central

Inteiligence Agency wurk losd to such an extent that the

gresting price to 30 June 1957 of unosed annua! leave accamu-

lated during calendar year 1950 would sericusly impair car
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A recent survey of the leave aituation of ClA perscnnel
has disclosed that a total <f] |hours or g-yw of STAT
leave sarned in calendar year 1950 by cur employees repained
unused 8s of February 1951, If this la2ve must be takes prior
to 30 June 1951 or be forfeited by the employees, it will place
8 severe burden on the Agency at 8 fime when the magimum
production poasible is required of sack employec.
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We have felt, since the General Appropristion Act of
1951 was enacted, that Sectica 1212 would endoubtedly resalt
in inequitable treatment of sur many loyal employees who,
in the interest of the urgent need for production since June
af 1950, have voluntarily fodfone their leave sud would
therefore forfeit it as of 30 June 1951, It is the Cemtral
Intelligence Agency policy to sssure its employces maximum
spportunity to avail themaselves of earned annual leave, In
spite of this policy, our employees have siready forfeited
an approximste tutel of days sn 31 Decomber 1956, STAT

in conclusion, I can only sgain repeat cur sincere
belief that in fairness to the employees of the Central
Intelligence Agency, H.R. 243 should be enacted. Ve have
been sperating on a 44 hour week for several months, and
the international situation iz such that I can see little
immediate hupe for alleviating the leave gitustion insafar
as cur employces are concerned,

Sincerely,

WAL TER B, SMITH
Hrecter

WLPforzheimer:blc
Central Records  W/basic
Signer - 2 L

- Mr. Piorzheimer - 2
Comptroller - 1
Director of Personnel - }
Orig. & cc to addressee
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